
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

HTI ACCOUNTING AND STOREHOUSE SYSTEM 

This project is submitted to the Department of the 
COMPUTER STUDIES 

of the 
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

ID 

NICOSIA CYPRUS 
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for diploma in 

COMPUTER STUDIES 

Project Supervisor : Mr Christos Makarounas (HTI Lecturer) 
BSC 

External Supervisor: Mr Andreas Kattos 

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS 
CS/155 

DESIGNED AND IMPLEMENTED BY 

LOUKA LOUKIA 
SELIP A MONIKA 

JUNE 1996 

"I 
I 
, I 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
Diploma Project in Computer Studies 

1995 -1996 

HTI ACCOUNTING AND STOREHOUSE SYSTEM 

SUMMARY 

BY 

LOUKA LOUKIA 
SELIPA MONIKA 

" 

The idea of this project was derived from the need for a computerized 
system that would record some of the Tasks of the Accounting Office as 
well as some of the tasks of the Storehouse of the HTI and produce reports 
that would be of great value to the user. 
The basic objectives of the project were to produce a system that would 
satisfy the expressed need and also be simple enough to be operated by 
people who are unfamiliar with computers. 

The first phase of the project was the INVESTIGATION phase, during 
which the various Accounting and Storehouse tasks were studied and the 
feasibility of the project decided upon. 

The second phase was the ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN phase. 
During that period the project specifications were extracted in line with the 
specified needs of the user and a preliminary outline of the computerized 
system was designed. 

The third phase was the DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 
phase, during which the new system was designed in its detailed aspects, 
implemented and tested to meet user performance criteria. 

The final phase was the INSTALLATION phase, where the actual software 
system was installed on existing equipment and all files were appropriately 
initialized. 

VI 



...... __ !l!IIl!!'!I"l'~----,--------~--~---~--

CONTENTS 

Acknowledgments 

Summary 

INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1. INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

1.1. INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORGANIZATION 

1.1.1. GENERAL lljFORMATION ABOUT THE HTI 

1.1.1.1. General Background 

1.1.1.2. The Education System 

1.1.1.3. Research, Testing and Consultancy 

1.1.1.4. Prospects for degree studies 

1.1.1.5. Industrial Training 

1.1.2. DEPARTMENTS OF THE HTI 

1.1.2.1. Civil Engineering Department 

1.1.2.2. Computer Studies Department 

1.1.2.3. Electrical Engineering Department 

1.1.2.4. Mechanical and Marine Engineering Departments 

1.1.3. ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

1.1.3.1. Functions of the Accounting Office 

1.1.3.2. Structure of the Accounting Office 

1.1. 3 .3. Present Goals 

1.1. 3.4. Future Plans 

1.1.3.5. Problems Faced 

1.1.3.6. Policies 

1.1. 4. HTI Store 

1.1.4.1. Functions of the HTI Store 

1.1.4.2. Structure of the HTI Store 

1.1. 4.3 . Present Goals 

1.1.4.4. Future Plans 

1.1.4.5. Problems Faced 

1.1.4.6. Policies 

V 

VI 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

IV 



1.2. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PEOPLE 17 

1.2.1. EMPLOYEES OF THE ACCOUNTING OFFICE 17 

1.2.2. DUTIES OF THE EMPLOYEES OF THE HTI 

ACCOUNTING OFFICE 17 

1.2.2.1. Accounting Officer 17 

1.2.2.2. Clerk A 17 

1.2.2.3. Clerk B 18 

1.2.3. RELATIONSHIP AMONG THE EMPLOYEES OF 

THE ACCOuNTING OFFICE 18 

1.2.4. EMPLOYEES OF THE HTI STORE 18 

1.2.5. DUTIES OF THE EMPLOYEES OF THE HTI STORE 18 

1.2.5.1. Storehouse Keeper 18 

1.2.5.2. Helper 18 

1.2.3. RELATIONSHIP AMONG THE EMPLOYEES OF 

THE HTI STORE 19 

1.3. INFORMATION ABOUT THE WORK 20 

1.3.1. GENERAL INFORMATION 20 

1.3.1.1. Accounting Office 20 

1.3.1.2. HTI Store 20 

1.3.2. DIFFICULTIES OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM 21 

1.3.2.1. Accounting Office 21 

1.3.2.2. HTI Store 21 

1.4. INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENVIRONMENT 22 

1.4.1. LOCATION 22 

1.4.2. WORK AREAS 22 

l.4.2.l. Accounting Office 22 

l.4.2.2. H.T.I. Store 22 

Recommendation 23 

2. FEASffiILITY STUDY 24 

2.1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE NEW SYSTEM 24 

2.2. EXISTING SYSTEM 24 

2.3. ANTICIPATED CHANGES AND EXPECTED BENEFITS 24 



2.4. FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 25 

2.4.1. Operational Benefits 25 

2.4.2. Operational Costs 25 

2.5. SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY 27 

2.6. OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY 30 

2.7. TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 30 

2.8. HUMANFACTORFEASIBILITY 30 

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGH PHASE 

3. EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 33 

3.1. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING 

ACCOUNTING OFFICE SYSTEM 33 

3.1.1. Policies and Procedures 33 

3.1.2. Current System Inputs 33 

3.1.3. Current System Outputs 34 

3.1.4. Data Files 36 

3.1.5. Current Processing 37 

3.1.6. Current System Problems 38 

3.2. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING 

HTI STOREHOUSE SYSTEM 40 

3.1.1. Policies and Procedures 40 

3.1.2. Current System Inputs 40 

3.1.3. Current System Outputs 40 

3.1.4. Data Files 41 

3.1.5. Current Processing 41 

3.1.6. Current System Problems 38 

4. NEW SYSSTEM REQUIREMENTS 44 

4.1. ACCOUNTING OFFICE SYSTEM 44 

4.1.1. OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 44 

4.1.1.1. Goals and objectives of the Accounting Office 44 

4.1.1.2. System's purposes and functions 44 



4.1.1.3. Differences between the new system and 

existing one 

4.1.2. SYSTEM FUNCTIONS 

4.1.3. PROCESSING 

4.1.4. OUTPUTS FOR USERS 

4.1.5. INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM 

4.1.6. USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 

4.2. HTI STOREHOUSE 

4.2.1. OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 

4.2.1.1. Goals and objectives of the Accounting Office 

4.2.1.2. System's purposes and functions 

4.2.1.3. Differences between the new system and 

existing one 

4.2.2. SYSTEM FUNCTIONS 

4.2.3. PROCESSING 

4.2.4. OUTPUTS FOR USERS 

4.2.5. INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM 

4.2.6. USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 

5. NEW SYSSTEM DESIGN 

5.1. PROCESS DESCRIPTION 

5.2. DATA FILES 

5.3. SECURITY AND CONTROL 

5.3.1. File Maintenance and Control 

5.3.2. Access Control 

5.3.3. Source Document Control 

5.3.4. Data Entry Control 

44 

45 

46 

46 

47 

47 

48 

48 

48 

48 

48 

48 

49 

49 

50 

50 

51 

51 

51 

51 

51 

52 

52 

52 

6. IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING 53 

6.1. PRELIMINARY DETAILED DESIGN AND 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

6.2. PRELIMINARY SYSTEM TEST PLAN 

6.3. USER TRAINING OUTLINE 

6.4. PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN 

53 

54 

54 

55 



DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 

7. TECHNICAL DESIGN 

7.1. SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKUP AND RECOVERY 

PROCEDURES 

7.2. SPECIFICATIONS FOR ON-LINE HELP FACILITIES 

7.3. HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE DESIGN 

8. TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 

8.1. UNIT TESTING 

8.2. INTEGRATION TESTING 

8.3. SYSTEM TESTING 

9. PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 

10. USER TRAINING 

11. SYSTEM TEST 

APPENDIX A ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE CHART 

APPENDIX B INPUT DOCUMENTS 

APPENDIX C SYSTEM MODELS 

APPENDIX D DATA STORES 

APPENDIX E DATA ELEMENTS 

APPENDIX F INPUTS 

APPENDIX G OUTPUTS 

APPENDIX H DATA STRUCTURES 

APPENDIX I PROCESSES 

NORMALIZATION 

GLOSSARY 

57 

57 

57 

58 

60 

60 

60 

61 

62 

63 


