HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT



HTI ACCOUNTING AND STOREHOUSE SYSTEM

This project is submitted to the Department of the COMPUTER STUDIES of the HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

in

NICOSIA CYPRUS in partial fulfillment of the requirements for diploma in COMPUTER STUDIES

Project Supervisor: Mr Christos Makarounas (HTI Lecturer)

BSC

External Supervisor: Mr Andreas Kattos

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS CS/155

DESIGNED AND IMPLEMENTED BY

LOUKA LOUKIA SELIPA MONIKA

JUNE 1996



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE Diploma Project in Computer Studies 1995 - 1996

HTI ACCOUNTING AND STOREHOUSE SYSTEM

BY

LOUKA LOUKIA SELIPA MONIKA

SUMMARY

The idea of this project was derived from the need for a computerized system that would record some of the Tasks of the Accounting Office as well as some of the tasks of the Storehouse of the HTI and produce reports that would be of great value to the user.

The basic objectives of the project were to produce a system that would satisfy the expressed need and also be simple enough to be operated by people who are unfamiliar with computers.

The first phase of the project was the INVESTIGATION phase, during which the various Accounting and Storehouse tasks were studied and the feasibility of the project decided upon.

The second phase was the ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN phase. During that period the project specifications were extracted in line with the specified needs of the user and a preliminary outline of the computerized system was designed.

The third phase was the DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION phase, during which the new system was designed in its detailed aspects, implemented and tested to meet user performance criteria.

The final phase was the INSTALLATION phase, where the actual software system was installed on existing equipment and all files were appropriately initialized.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments		V
Summary		VΙ
INVESTIGATION PHASE		
1. INITIAL INVESTIGATION		1
1.1. INFORMATION ABOUT THE	ORGANIZATION	1
1.1.1. GENERAL INFORMATION	N ABOUT THE HTI	1
1.1.1.1. General Background	d	1
1.1.1.2. The Education Syst	em	1
1.1.1.3. Research, Testing a	and Consultancy	2
1.1.1.4. Prospects for degree	e studies	2
1.1.1.5. Industrial Training		3
1.1.2. DEPARTMENTS OF THE	HTI	3
1.1.2.1. Civil Engineering D	Department	3
1.1.2.2. Computer Studies D	Department	4
1.1.2.3. Electrical Engineeri	ing Department	5
1.1.2.4. Mechanical and Ma	rine Engineering Departments	5
1.1.3. ACCOUNTING OFFICE		6
1.1.3.1. Functions of the Ac	ecounting Office	6
1.1.3.2. Structure of the Acc	counting Office	8
1.1.3.3. Present Goals		9
1.1.3.4. Future Plans		9
1.1.3.5. Problems Faced		9
1.1.3.6. Policies		10
1.1.4. HTI Store		10
1.1.4.1. Functions of the HT	TI Store	11
1.1.4.2. Structure of the HT	I Store	14
1.1.4.3. Present Goals		15
1.1.4.4. Future Plans		15
1.1.4.5. Problems Faced		15
1 1 4 6 Policies		16

	1.2. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PEOPLE	17
	1.2.1. EMPLOYEES OF THE ACCOUNTING OFFICE	17
	1.2.2. DUTIES OF THE EMPLOYEES OF THE HTI	
	ACCOUNTING OFFICE	17
	1.2.2.1. Accounting Officer	17
	1.2.2.2. Clerk A	17
	1.2.2.3. Clerk B	18
	1.2.3. RELATIONSHIP AMONG THE EMPLOYEES OF	
	THE ACCOUNTING OFFICE	18
	1.2.4. EMPLOYEES OF THE HTI STORE	18
	1.2.5. DUTIES OF THE EMPLOYEES OF THE HTI STORE	18
	1.2.5.1. Storehouse Keeper	18
	1.2.5.2. Helper	18
	1.2.3. RELATIONSHIP AMONG THE EMPLOYEES OF	
	THE HTI STORE	19
	1.3. INFORMATION ABOUT THE WORK	20
	1.3.1. GENERAL INFORMATION	20
	1.3.1.1. Accounting Office	20
	1.3.1.2. HTI Store	20
	1.3.2. DIFFICULTIES OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM	21
	1.3.2.1. Accounting Office	21
	1.3.2.2. HTI Store	21
	1.4. INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENVIRONMENT	22
	1.4.1. LOCATION	22
	1.4.2. WORK AREAS	22
	1.4.2.1. Accounting Office	22
	1.4.2.2. H.T.I. Store	22
	Recommendation	23
2.	FEASIBILITY STUDY	24
	2.1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE NEW SYSTEM	24
	2.2. EXISTING SYSTEM	24
	2.3. ANTICIPATED CHANGES AND EXPECTED BENEFITS	24

2.4. FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY	25
2.4.1. Operational Benefits	25
2.4.2. Operational Costs	25
2.5. SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY	27
2.6. OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY	30
2.7. TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY	30
2.8. HUMAN FACTOR FEASIBILITY	30
į.	
ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGH PHASE	
3. EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW	33
3.1. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING	3
ACCOUNTING OFFICE SYSTEM	33
3.1.1. Policies and Procedures	33
3.1.2. Current System Inputs	33
3.1.3. Current System Outputs	34
3.1.4. Data Files	36
3.1.5. Current Processing	37
3.1.6. Current System Problems	38
3.2. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING	3
HTI STOREHOUSE SYSTEM	40
3.1.1. Policies and Procedures	40
3.1.2. Current System Inputs	40
3.1.3. Current System Outputs	40
3.1.4. Data Files	41
3.1.5. Current Processing	41
3.1.6. Current System Problems	38
4. NEW SYSSTEM REQUIREMENTS	44
4.1. ACCOUNTING OFFICE SYSTEM	44
4.1.1. OVERVIEW NARRATIVE	44
4.1.1.1. Goals and objectives of the Accounting	Office 44
4.1.1.2. System's purposes and functions	44

,

	4.1.1.3. Differences between the new system and	
	existing one	44
	4.1.2. SYSTEM FUNCTIONS	45
	4.1.3. PROCESSING	46
	4.1.4. OUTPUTS FOR USERS	46
	4.1.5. INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM	47
	4.1.6. USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM	47
	4.2. HTI STOREHOUSE	48
	4.2.1. OVERVIEW NARRATIVE	48
	4.2.1.1. Goals and objectives of the Accounting Office	48
	4.2.1.2. System's purposes and functions	48
	4.2.1.3. Differences between the new system and	
	existing one	48
	4.2.2. SYSTEM FUNCTIONS	48
	4.2.3. PROCESSING	49
	4.2.4. OUTPUTS FOR USERS	49
	4.2.5. INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM	50
	4.2.6. USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM	50
5.	NEW SYSSTEM DESIGN	51
	5.1. PROCESS DESCRIPTION	51
	5.2. DATA FILES	51
	5.3. SECURITY AND CONTROL	51
	5.3.1. File Maintenance and Control	51
	5.3.2. Access Control	52
	5.3.3. Source Document Control	52
	5.3.4. Data Entry Control	52
6.	IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING	53
	6.1. PRELIMINARY DETAILED DESIGN AND	
	IMPLEMENTATION PLAN	53
	6.2. PRELIMINARY SYSTEM TEST PLAN	54
	6.3. USER TRAINING OUTLINE	54
	6.4. PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN	55

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

DETRIEBE DESIGNATION THASE				
7.	TECHNI	CAL DESIGN	57	
	7.1. SPE	CIFICATIONS FOR BACKUP AND RECOVERY		
	PRO	CEDURES	57	
	7.2. SPEC	CIFICATIONS FOR ON-LINE HELP FACILITIES	57	
	7.3. HUN	MAN MACHINE INTERFACE DESIGN	58	
8.	TEST SP	ECIFICATION AND PLANNING		
	8.1. UNI	T TESTING	60°	
	8.2. INTE	EGRATION TESTING	60	
	8.3. SYS'	TEM TESTING	60	
9.	PROGRA	AMMING AND TESTING	61	
10.	USER T	RAINING	62	
11.	SYSTEN	M TEST	63	
APPE	NDIX A	ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE CHART		
APPE	NDIX B	INPUT DOCUMENTS		
APPE	NDIX C	SYSTEM MODELS		
APPE	NDIX D	DATA STORES		
APPE	NDIX E	DATA ELEMENTS		
APPENDIX F		INPUTS		

APPENDIX H DATA STRUCTURES

APPENDIX I PROCESSES

NORMALIZATION

GLOSSARY

OUTPUTS

APPENDIX G